YouGov Survey: President Age and Health You

Sample 1149 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted May 19 - 21, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. Do you think that there should be a minimum requirement for how often presidents get physical examinations
from their doctor?

(== 64%
N O et 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

2. What do you think should be the minimum requirement for how often presidents get physical examinations
from their doctor?

LessS than Very Year .. ... 2%
BVery Year o 18%
Every six MOnths .. o 22%
Every three months ... . 12%
EVery MONth 5%
More often than every month ... . 2%
Ot SUNE e e 3%
Not asked - doesn't think there should be a requirement ............ ... ... ... ..., 20%
Not asked - isn’t sure if there should be a requirement ............. ... ... 16%

3. To what extent do you generally trust information that presidents and former presidents release about their
health?

A great deal ..o 6%
SOOI i 33%
ONly A Il e 29%
NOt At All o 22%
N O SUNE . e e 10%

4. To what extent do you generally trust information that former presidents release about their health?

A great deal ... 9%
SOOI i 36%
ONly @ Il e e 27%
NOt At Al . e 18%
N O SUNE .ttt e 10%
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5. If in the election for president last year the Democratic nominee had been Joe Biden and the Republican
nominee had been Donald Trump, would you have voted for...?

JOB BidEN o 35%
Donald TrUMD o e 42%
Jill S BIN o e e 1%
CorNEl WSt o e 0%
L0 1 =T 1%
Fwould Not have VOted ... ..o e e e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 7%

6. As a president, how do you think Joe Biden will go down in history?

OUESTANAING .o e 8%
ADOVE AVEIAgE ...ttt e 14%
Y= =T = 23%
BeIOW AVEIAgE ...ttt 16%
POOr o 33%
Ot SUNE o e 6%

7. How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age would have had on his ability to fulfill his duties
as president, if had been were re-elected in November?

Severely limit his ability to dothe job ... ... 65%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... . i 19%
Have no effect at all ... ... e e 4%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e e 12%

8. How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties
as president?

Severely limit his ability todothe job ... i 29%
Have little effect on his abilitytodothejob ... ... i 28%
Have no effect at all ... ... i 31%
N O SUNE .t 12%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision last year to step aside as the Democratic nominee for
president?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t s 51%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE .ttt e e 23%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt 6%
SIrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE et 6%
N Ot SUNE e e 13%

10. Do you think Joe Biden should have completed his term as president or resigned?

Completed Nis term ... 42%
RESIgNEd o 38%
N Ot SUIE et e 21%
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11. How much have you heard about Joe Biden announcing that he has prostate cancer?

o 37%
AT o 48%
Nothing at all ..o 15%
12. When do you think Joe Biden found out that he has prostate cancer?
After the end of hisS PresidenCy ... ..o e 18%
While he was president but after he withdrew from the 2024 presidential election ........ 13%
While he was president and before he withdrew from the 2024 presidential election ..... 27%
Before he became president ....... ... 12%
N O SUNE . e e e 31%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 19 - 21, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.017, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.819.

1149
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

66 questions not reported.
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Requirement of Checkup Frequency for Presidents
Do you think that there should be a minimum requirement for how often presidents get physical examinations from their doctor?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 64% 64% 50% 61% 66% 7% 66% 55% 60% *
No 20% 21% 19% 26% 21% 18% 14% 19% 28% 17% *
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 23% 17% 16% 10% 15% 17% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,148) (546) (602) (306) (302) (328) (212) (732) (152) (192) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 64% 71% 58% 64% 71% 68% 64% 68% 63% 63% 61% 63% 68%
No 20% 17% 19% 23% 17% 19% 17% 19% 24% 22% 23% 21% 14%
Not sure 16% 12% 24% 12% 12% 13% 19% 13% 13% 15% 15% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,148) (410) (390) (348) (452) (417) (419) (345) (267) (208) (232) (444) (264)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
2. What Requirement of Checkup Frequency for Presidents
What do you think should be the minimum requirement for how often presidents get physical examinations from their doctor?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Less than every year 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% *
Every year 18% 21% 16% 8% 17% 22% 24% 20% 14% 14% *
Every six months 22% 20% 25% 12% 19% 23% 36% 26% 16% 14% *
Every three months 12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% *
Every month 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2% 4% 8% 12% *
More often than every

month 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% *
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% *
Not asked - doesn't think

there should be a

requirement 20% 21% 19% 26% 21% 18% 14% 19% 28% 17% *
Not asked - isn’t sure if

there should be a

requirement 16% 15% 17% 23% 17% 16% 10% 15% 17% 23% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 98% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (546) (601) (306) (302) (328) (211) (732) (152) (192) (71)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Less than every year 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Every year 18% 15% 15% 24% 16% 24% 16% 18% 23% 16% 20% 17% 19%
Every six months 22% 27% 21% 19% 25% 24% 22% 26% 20% 24% 19% 23% 24%
Every three months 12% 15% 10% 10% 16% 12% 12% 14% 11% 9% 13% 12% 12%
Every month 5% 7% 7% 3% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

More often than every
month 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%

Not sure 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Not asked - doesn’t think

there should be a

requirement 20% 17% 19% 23% 17% 19% 17% 19% 24% 22% 23% 21% 14%

Not asked - isn’t sure if

there should be a
requirement 16% 12% 24% 12% 12% 13% 19% 13% 13% 15% 15% 16% 18%

Totals 100%  100%  101%  99%  100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,147)  (410)  (390) (347) (452)  (416)  (419) (344) (267) (208) (232) (444)  (263)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Trust in Presidents’ Health Information
To what extent do you generally trust information that presidents and former presidents release about their health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 5% 11% 5% *
Some 33% 31% 34% 34% 34% 31% 32% 33% 31% 30% *
Only a little 29% 30% 28% 25% 26% 31% 34% 31% 22% 24% *
Not at all 22% 25% 19% 21% 19% 24% 22% 22% 24% 22% *
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 11% 14% 8% 9% 9% 13% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,148) (546) (602) (306) (302) (327) (213) (733) (151) (192) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 6% 10% 4% 4% 9% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Some 33% 32% 33% 33% 39% 34% 34% 30% 35% 22% 32% 33% 39%
Only a little 29% 31% 25% 33% 27% 36% 28% 28% 33% 35% 32% 26% 28%
Not at all 22% 19% 25% 22% 18% 19% 22% 25% 18% 27% 21% 23% 18%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% 9% % 6% 11% 11% 8% 10% 10% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,148) (410) (389) (349) (452) (418) (420) (344) (267) (207) (232) (445) (264)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Trust in Former Presidents’ Health Information
To what extent do you generally trust information that former presidents release about their health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 8% 13% 12% *
Some 36% 33% 39% 40% 34% 35% 35% 36% 31% 34% *
Only a little 27% 30% 25% 23% 24% 29% 32% 29% 29% 16% *
Not at all 18% 21% 14% 18% 16% 18% 19% 18% 18% 19% *
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 11% 15% 9% 7% 9% 9% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (545) (602) (306) (301) (328) (212) (732) (152) (191) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 9% 16% 8% 4% 17% 4% 8% 12% 11% % 6% 8% 14%
Some 36% 40% 36% 32% 45% 35% 35% 33% 38% 34% 33% 35% 40%
Only a little 27% 27% 22% 33% 23% 31% 29% 25% 29% 27% 33% 27% 23%
Not at all 18% 11% 20% 21% 8% 21% 18% 18% 15% 21% 17% 19% 14%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 10% 6% 8% 10% 12% % 12% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,147) (410) (388) (349) (452) (417) (419) (345) (267) (208) (232) (445) (262)
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5. Retrospective Hypothetical 2024 Vote - Biden v Trump
If in the election for president last year the Democratic nominee had been Joe Biden and the Republican nominee had been Donald Trump, would you have

You

voted for...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Joe Biden 35% 31% 39% 31% 36% 35% 39% 33% 54% 31% *
Donald Trump 42% 49% 36% 33% 40% 49% 44% 49% 19% 32% *
Jill Stein 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% *
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% *
| would not have voted 13% 14% 13% 21% 14% 11% 8% 10% 16% 20% *
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 15% 8% 3% 5% 6% 8% 14% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,144) (545) (599) (304) (302) (326) (212) (731) (150) (191) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Joe Biden 35% 81% 25% 3% 86% 4% 33% 39% 38% 30% 33% 32% 44%
Donald Trump 42% 5% 31% 89% 4% 92% 39% 43% 47% 38% 46% 47% 33%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Other 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
| would not have voted 13% 10% 24% 5% 3% 1% 14% 10% 11% 19% 11% 12% 13%
Not sure 7% 2% 17% 2% 4% 1% 11% 5% 1% 10% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 101%  101% 99% 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 98%
Unweighted N (1,144) (408) (389) (347) (450) (415) (418) (344) (267) (208) (230) (443) (263)
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6. Biden’s Legacy as President
As a president, how do you think Joe Biden will go down in history?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Outstanding 8% 5% 10% 6% 6% 8% 10% 6% 14% 12% *
Above average 14% 16% 13% 13% 11% 14% 20% 16% 16% 8% *
Average 23% 22% 24% 30% 29% 18% 18% 18% 40% 27% *
Below average 16% 15% 18% 17% 20% 15% 13% 18% 15% 18% *
Poor 33% 38% 28% 20% 29% 41% 37% 37% 8% 26% *
Not sure 6% 4% 7% 13% 6% 4% 2% 5% 7% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (545) (602) (305) (302) (327) (213) (732) (152) (191) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Outstanding 8% 18% 4% 1% 19% 1% 7% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8%
Above average 14% 30% 11% 4% 31% 4% 13% 19% 13% 15% 13% 14% 16%
Average 23% 34%  26%  10%  37% 12% 22% 21% 27% 22% 21% 21%  30%
Below average 16% 10% 20% 18% % 19% 19% 13% 15% 15% 20% 16% 14%
Poor 33% 2% 29% 65% 3% 62% 30% 35% 35% 34% 31% 38% 25%
Not sure 6% 5% 10% 2% 4% 2% 8% 4% 1% 5% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,147)  (409) (389) (349) (451) (417) (419) (344) (267) (208) (231) (445) (263)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens

7. Biden Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age would have had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president, if had been were re-elected in

You

November?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 65% 68% 62% 52% 60% 68% 78% 69% 52% 53% *
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 19% 18% 20% 20% 22% 19% 14% 18% 27% 15% *
Have no effect at all 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 2% 3% 7% 8% *
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 22% 14% 8% 5% 10% 14% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (546) (601) (305) (302) (327) (213) (732) (152) (192) (71)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 65% 49% 63% 82% 52% 85% 59% 69% 68% 64% 61% 67% 66%
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 19% 33% 16% 9% 33% 7% 19% 20% 20% 22% 25% 15% 17%
Have no effect at all 4% 7% 4% 2% 7% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Not sure 12% 10% 18% 7% 8% 6% 16% 8% 8% 9% 11% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,147)  (410)  (388)  (349)  (452) (418) (419) (345) (266) (208) (232) (445)  (262)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties as president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 29% 23% 36% 26% 29% 27% 37% 28% 37% 31% *
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 28% 29% 26% 36% 28% 26% 22% 28% 24% 26% *
Have no effect at all 31% 37% 25% 19% 26% 38% 35% 35% 17% 22% %
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 19% 17% 9% 6% 9% 23% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (545) (602) (306) (301) (327) (213) (731) (152) (192) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Severely limit his ability to

do the job 29% 58% 29% 3% 62% 5% 30% 33% 28% 29% 28% 27% 35%
Have little effect on his

ability to do the job 28% 24% 27% 31% 21% 31% 26% 28% 29% 34% 31% 25% 24%
Have no effect at all 31% 7% 23% 61% 8% 59% 29% 31% 34% 27% 28% 35% 28%
Not sure 12% 11% 20% 5% 9% 4% 15% 8% 9% 9% 13% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,147)  (409)  (390) (348)  (451)  (418) (418) (345) (267) (208) (232) (443)  (264)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Approval of Biden Stepping Aside

Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision last year to step aside as the Democratic nominee for president?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 51% 52% 51% 36% 42% 59% 65% 55% 46% 38% *
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 23% 28% 28% 18% 23% 23% 29% 22% *
Somewhat disapprove 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 3% 6% 5% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 1% 5% 8% 9% *

Not sure 13% 13% 13% 23% 15% 8% 8% 12% 11% 22% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,148) (546) (602) (306) (302) (328) (212) (732) (152) (192) (72)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 51% 50% 43% 62% 51% 61% 48% 56% 53% 41% 55% 54% 52%
Somewhat approve 23% 29% 26% 16% 31% 17% 22% 23% 25% 26% 22% 21% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 6% 10% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4% 8% 10% 11% % 5% 5%
Strongly disapprove 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 3% 6% 10% 4% 7% 2%
Not sure 13% 9% 19% 11% 7% 10% 19% 10% 7% 12% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,148)  (410)  (390) (348)  (452)  (417) (419) (345) (267) (208) (232) (444)  (264)

10



YouGov Survey: President Age and Health
May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Should Biden Have Completed Term or Resigned
Do you think Joe Biden should have completed his term as president or resigned?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completed his term 42% 41% 42% 40% 38% 41% 47% 41% 59% 33% *
Resigned 38% 41% 35% 32% 38% 40% 38% 41% 25% 37% *
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 27% 24% 18% 15% 18% 16% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,148) (546) (602) (305) (302) (328) (213) (733) (152) (192) (71)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Completed his term 42% 66% 36% 25% 67% 25% 41% 39% 45% 47% 40% 40% 41%
Resigned 38% 17% 37% 58% 16% 60% 37% 41% 38% 34% 38% 39% 37%
Not sure 21% 17% 27% 17% 17% 15% 22% 19% 16% 19% 21% 20% 22%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,148)  (410)  (389)  (349)  (452) (418) (419) (345) (267) (208) (232) (445)  (263)
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11. Heard About Joe Biden Having Cancer
How much have you heard about Joe Biden announcing that he has prostate cancer?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 37% 38% 36% 29% 25% 39% 54% 39% 39% 32% *
A little 48% 46% 51% 46% 61% 46% 40% 48% 42% 53% *
Nothing at all 15% 17% 13% 24% 14% 15% 6% 13% 18% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,149) (546) (603) (306) (302) (328) (213) (733) (152) (192) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 37% 45% 28% 38% 47% 47% 30% 42% 44% 40% 37% 36% 36%
A little 48% 40% 56% 48% 45% 45% 51% 44% 48% 49% 46% 49% 49%
Nothing at all 15% 15% 16% 13% 8% 9% 19% 14% 8% 11% 17% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,149) (410) (390) (349) (452) (418) (420) (345) (267) (208) (232) (445) (264)
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May 19 - 21, 2025 - 1149 U.S. adult citizens You

12. When Joe Biden Learned He Had Cancer
When do you think Joe Biden found out that he has prostate cancer?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

After the end of his
presidency 18% 16% 19% 10% 20% 18% 23% 18% 23% 13% *

While he was president

but after he withdrew

from the 2024

presidential election 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 9% 12% 18% 13% *
While he was president

and before he withdrew

from the 2024

presidential election 27% 27% 27% 23% 26% 31% 25% 29% 16% 28% *
Before he became
president 12% 15% 8% 7% 9% 12% 19% 13% 9% 6% *
Not sure 31% 29% 33% 46% 34% 25% 24% 28% 34% 39% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,147) (545) (602) (306) (301) (327) (213) (732) (152) (191) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

After the end of his
presidency 18% 32% 15% % 36% 6% 18% 18% 21% 17% 18% 14% 24%

While he was president
but after he withdrew

from the 2024
presidential election 13% 15% 12% 11% 16% 11% 14% 10% 15% 17% 17% 9% 12%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

While he was president
and before he withdrew
from the 2024

presidential election 27% 19% 20% 42% 16% 37% 26% 29% 29% 24% 27% 29% 24%
Before he became

president 12% 3% 14% 17% 3% 24% 9% 15% 8% 15% 11% 12% 10%
Not sure 31% 31% 39% 23% 28% 22% 32% 29% 27% 27% 27% 36% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,147)  (409)  (390)  (348)  (452)  (416)  (419) (344) (267) (208) (231) (444)  (264)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 19 - 21, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.017, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.819.

1149
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

66 questions not reported.

You

15



